



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 3927/2025, CRL.M.A. 17163/2025 &**
CRL.M.A. 17164/2025

VISHAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajvansh Singh, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT
OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP
for the State
Mr. Sarthak Jain, Adv. for
R2 (through VC)

19

+ **CRL.M.C. 4562/2025, CRL.M.A. 19854/2025 &**
CRL.M.A. 19855/2025

VISHAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajvansh Singh, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP
for the State
Mr. Sarthak Jain, Adv. for
R2 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

02.09.2025

1. The learned proxy counsel for Respondent No. 2 requests for an adjournment.
2. List on 19.11.2025.
3. Interim order(s) to continue.
4. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025

"SS"